



September 1, 2025

To Whom It May Concern:

Company: Japan Securities Finance Co., Ltd.  
Representative Executive Officer & President: Shigeki Kushida  
(Code No. 8511, TSE Prime)  
Contact: Katsuhiko Yamamoto, General Manager, Corporate Planning Dept  
(E-mail :info@jsf.co.jp)

### **Announcement of the Average Outstanding Balance of Loans for Margin Transactions**

Japan Securities Finance Co., Ltd. hereby announces the average outstanding balance of Loans for Margin Transactions as detailed in the attached document.

End of Document

This document has been translated from the Japanese original for reference purposes only. Although Japan Securities Finance intends this to serve as a faithful translation of the Japanese original, it does not guarantee the accuracy and correctness of the translation, and encourages you to refer to the Japanese original.

**貸借取引貸付金・貸付有価証券等平均残高**  
Average Outstanding Balance of Loans for Margin Transactions

(単位：百万円, ¥ mn)

|                                          | 貸借取引貸付金<br>(A) Margin Loans | 貸付有価証券<br>(B) Stock Loans | 貸株超過残高<br>(C) Over-lent<br>Stock Loans |
|------------------------------------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------------------|
| 2013年度通期 (FY2013)                        | 490,317                     | 176,476                   | 56,788                                 |
| 2014年度通期 (FY2014)                        | 428,134                     | 222,031                   | 90,122                                 |
| 2015年度通期 (FY2015)                        | 401,287                     | 227,422                   | 89,979                                 |
| 2016年度通期 (FY2016)                        | 265,314                     | 291,392                   | 148,052                                |
| 2017年度通期 (FY2017)                        | 350,175                     | 366,147                   | 179,051                                |
| 2018年度通期 (FY2018)                        | 284,225                     | 261,603                   | 118,179                                |
| 2019年度通期 (FY2019)                        | 219,979                     | 333,949                   | 195,914                                |
| 2020年度通期 (FY2020)                        | 224,615                     | 300,638                   | 184,850                                |
| 2021年度通期 (FY2021)                        | 283,118                     | 175,578                   | 74,490                                 |
| 2022年度通期 (FY2022)                        | 254,701                     | 188,918                   | 94,288                                 |
| 2023年4月 Apr.                             | 269,510                     | 257,985                   | 154,947                                |
| 2023年5月 May.                             | 280,959                     | 320,872                   | 192,273                                |
| 2023年6月 Jun.                             | 289,139                     | 324,236                   | 181,926                                |
| 2023年7月 Jul.                             | 279,154                     | 260,201                   | 137,995                                |
| 2023年8月 Aug.                             | 258,085                     | 213,221                   | 108,426                                |
| 2023年9月 Sep.                             | 267,987                     | 256,880                   | 128,433                                |
| 2023年度上期 (the first half of the FY2023)  | 274,116                     | 272,110                   | 150,594                                |
| 2023年10月 Oct.                            | 262,945                     | 171,984                   | 80,001                                 |
| 2023年11月 Nov.                            | 250,792                     | 224,321                   | 130,424                                |
| 2023年12月 Dec.                            | 263,902                     | 267,422                   | 171,836                                |
| 2024年1月 Jan.                             | 276,063                     | 257,559                   | 154,629                                |
| 2024年2月 Feb.                             | 345,940                     | 234,157                   | 123,651                                |
| 2024年3月 Mar.                             | 400,283                     | 240,637                   | 120,898                                |
| 2023年度下期 (the second half of the FY2023) | 299,754                     | 232,710                   | 130,311                                |
| 2023年度通期 (FY2023)                        | 286,935                     | 252,410                   | 140,452                                |
| 2024年4月 Apr.                             | 393,602                     | 172,975                   | 62,100                                 |
| 2024年5月 May.                             | 443,055                     | 163,655                   | 58,484                                 |
| 2024年6月 Jun.                             | 461,450                     | 164,726                   | 55,471                                 |
| 2024年7月 Jul.                             | 463,075                     | 188,533                   | 79,033                                 |
| 2024年8月 Aug.                             | 398,092                     | 116,413                   | 51,403                                 |
| 2024年9月 Sep.                             | 378,497                     | 136,315                   | 69,104                                 |
| 2024年度上期 (the first half of the FY2024)  | 423,155                     | 157,088                   | 62,605                                 |
| 2024年10月 Oct.                            | 313,305                     | 138,440                   | 67,608                                 |
| 2024年11月 Nov.                            | 306,636                     | 138,253                   | 59,570                                 |
| 2024年12月 Dec.                            | 295,150                     | 173,313                   | 93,765                                 |
| 2025年1月 Jan.                             | 308,336                     | 164,479                   | 76,965                                 |
| 2025年2月 Feb.                             | 331,805                     | 170,827                   | 76,082                                 |
| 2025年3月 Mar.                             | 355,063                     | 186,561                   | 84,770                                 |
| 2024年度下期 (the second half of the FY2024) | 318,226                     | 161,963                   | 76,559                                 |
| 2024年度通期 (FY2024)                        | 370,834                     | 159,519                   | 69,563                                 |
| 2025年4月 Apr.                             | 319,695                     | 131,776                   | 44,741                                 |
| 2025年5月 May.                             | 293,713                     | 166,699                   | 75,927                                 |
| 2025年6月 Jun.                             | 311,977                     | 203,893                   | 90,744                                 |
| 2025年7月 Jul.                             | 313,005                     | 256,359                   | 124,025                                |
| 2025年8月 Aug.                             | 348,204                     | 313,467                   | 159,591                                |

※2019年8月よりPTS（私設取引システム）向け貸借取引の取扱いを開始。合計額を記載。

※In August 2019, JSF began handling Loans for Margin Transactions for the PTS (Proprietary Trading System). The total amount is recorded.